
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting 16/03/23 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Notification of any additional urgent items (if any) 

 
 

 
5.   Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2022/23 5 - 32 
 (Simon Jones - Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 
6.   Non-Domestic Rates Audit Report 33 - 44 
 (Kit Wheeler – Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 
7.   Cash & Bank Summary Audit Report 45 - 76 
 (Kit Wheeler – Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Collins (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Marlow-Eastwood 
and Sinden (as a substitute for Councillor Webb). 

In attendance: Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), Tom Davies (Chief Auditor), and 
Stephen Dodson (Head of Strategic Programmes) 

 
173. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Webb. Councillor Sinden was present as a 
substitute. 

  
174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

  
175. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
176. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report to consider the matters raised by the 
Council's external auditors (Grant Thornton) in respect of their update Report. 

The Chief Finance Officer handed over to Andy Conlan, Engagement Manager, Grant 
Thornton. Mr Conlan explained that the external auditors are not yet in a position to 
present a findings report and there are still some outstanding areas which are being 
discussed with the finance team. Both teams are working positively together and 
setting aside time to deal with any outstanding queries for 2020/21. There have been 
discussions regarding undertaking the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits concurrently. This 
will be a challenge for council officers and Grant Thornton but both teams are 
committed to addressing the backlog. 

The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that he and his team will be doing everything they 
can to support Grant Thornton to get the 2020/21 audit completed. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That the report be noted. 

Reasons: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as our external auditors. 

  
 
177. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key findings 
from the recent audit of Creditors. 

The covering report includes the audit executive summary, but the committee have 
also been provided with the full audit report to provide the details behind the summary. 
If an audit returns a ‘poor’ opinion the committee would be provided with the full report 
for discussion.  

The audit of Creditors has returned a ‘satisfactory’ opinion, previously this was rated 
‘good’. 

Two further audits of cash and bank systems, and National non-domestic rates, are 
underway and on target for completion. 

In response to a question the Chief Auditor explained that the Creditors audit rating 
has dropped as Covid had an impact on staff, creating backlogs. This will be mostly 
resolved as of 31st March. There were also more duplicate payments picked up this 
time and departments aren’t putting sufficient information on requisitions, weakening 
officer protection and potentially masking fraud. This is not the fault of the creditors 
team and officers are looking to address this. 

The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that training will be rolled out and there will be 
more accountability and ownership for budget holders and managers. 

Councillor Barnett asked for an indication of how many payments over £500 are made 
over a six-month period so that the committee can get a sense of the scale of the 
issue. The Chief Auditor confirmed he could share the working papers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

Reasons: 

To monitor levels of control within the organisation. 

  
 
178. STATUS ON RECOMMENDATIONS MADE IN THE INTERIM AUDITOR'S 

REPORT ON HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL PRESENTED ON 12 
JANUARY 2023  

 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to monitor progress made completing the 
recommendations made by External Audit on governance. 

Responding to the external auditor’s recommendations, the Chief Auditor said the 
Council is building up more audit coverage and the committee will get sight of the 
audit plan. Surrounding district councils in East Sussex have agreed to carry out a 
formal review of compliance against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) on a reciprocal basis at no charge to the council. This is expected to take 6-9 
months before completion. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

Reasons: 

External Audit made recommendations made on governance in their Interim Auditor’s 
Report on Hastings Borough Council received by the Audit Committee on 12 January 
2023. 

  
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.50pm) 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit 
 
Date of Meeting: 6 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2022/23 
 
Report By: Simon Jones (Deputy Chief Finance Officer)  
  
 
Purpose of Report 

This report provides the opportunity for the Cabinet, Audit Committee and Council to 
scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and performance of the last financial 
year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial 
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy 
has been effective in 2022/23. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
 
 

Key Strategic Points 

• No additional borrowing has been undertaken during 2022/23. This will lead to 
Revenue savings in future years due to lower MRP and interest payments. 

• The Council has £37.5m of funds deposited in long and short-term investment. 
• The Council received over £1.14m in interest from its investments, exceeding 

the budget target by £638k. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the 
Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
(the Prudential Code).  

2. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

a. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the
[...]
 borrowing and the 
CFR, and by the authorised limit. 

21. The Council’s long-term borrowing must only be for a capital purpose. This 
essentially means that the Council is not borrowing to support revenue 
expenditure.  Net borrowing should not therefore, except in the short term, have 

Page 9



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

exceeded the CFR for 2022/23 plus the expected changes to the CFR over 
2023/24 and 2024/25 from financing the capital programme. This indicator allows 
the Council some flexibility to borrow in advance of its immediate capital needs. 

22. The table below highlights the Council’s gross borrowing position (External 
Borrowing) against the CFR, which provides an indication of affordability for the 
Council. The Council has complied with this prudential indicator. 

  2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 

Table 3 CFR vs Borrowing Level Actual Forecast 
Outturn Actual 

  £000's £000's £000's 
Capital Financing Requirement 71,970  72,896  71,100  
External Borrowing 66,063  65,421  65,421  
Net Internal/(External) Borrowing 5,907  7,475  5,679  

Treasury Position as at 31 March 2023 

23. The Council's investment and debt position at the beginning and the end of the 
year is shown in the tables that follow: 

Table 4 31 March 
2022 

Principal 

31 March 
2023 

Principal 
Investments £m £m 
Managed In-House 26.240 32.882 
CCLA Managed Externally 5.219 4.585 
Total Investments 31.459 37.467 

 

  

Page 10



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Table 5 
 
Debt 

1 April 
2022 

Principal 
Start Date Maturity 

Date 
31 March 

2023 
Principal 

Rate 

PWLB £7,500,000 25/05/2007 01/02/2033 £7,500,000 4.80% 
PWLB £909,027 04/09/2014 02/09/2044 £909,027 3.78% 
PWLB (Optivo) £1,788,235 04/09/2014 02/09/2044 £1,788,235 3.78% 
PWLB (FT) (Annuity) £125,981 21/03/2016 20/03/2026 £95,262 1.66% 
PWLB £1,000,000 11/05/2016 11/05/2056 £1,000,000 2.92% 
PWLB £1,000,000 11/05/2016 11/05/2046 £1,000,000 3.08% 
PWLB £1,000,000 11/05/2016 11/05/2036 £1,000,000 3.01% 
PWLB £1
[...]
en drawn whilst interest rates were lower than they were 
projected to be in the next few years. 

47. Interest rate forecasts were initially suggesting only gradual rises in short, medium 
and longer-term fixed borrowing rates during 2022/23 but by August it had 
become clear that inflation was moving up towards 40-year highs, and the Bank of 
England engaged in monetary policy tightening at every Monetary Policy 
Committee meeting during 2022, and into 2023, either by increasing Bank Rate by 
0.25% or 0.5% each time. Currently the CPI measure of inflation is still above 8% 
in the UK but is expected to fall back towards 4% by year end. Nonetheless, there 
remain significant risks to that central forecast. 

Borrowing in advance of need        

48. The Council has not borrowed more than, or in advance of its needs, purely in 
order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  

49. The Council had a lower level of borrowing than its Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) at the 31 March 2023. 

Debt Rescheduling 

50. The Council has examined in the past the potential for making premature debt 
repayments in order to reduce borrowing costs as well as reducing counterparty 
risk by reducing investment balances.  

51. No debt rescheduling was done during the year as the average 1% differential 
between PWLB new borrowing rates and premature repayment rates made 
rescheduling unviable. 

Compliance with Treasury Limits 

52. During the financial year the Council operated within the treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s annual Treasury Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 1). 

Investment Rates in 2022/23 

53. Investment returns picked up throughout the course of 2022/23 as central banks, 
including the Bank of England, realised that inflationary pressures were not 
transitory, and that tighter monetary policy was called for. 

54. Starting April at 0.75%, Bank Rate moved up in stepped increases of either 0.25% 
or 0.5%, reaching 4
[...]
ade  
 

Loans to Hastings Housing Company Ltd 

74. Hastings Housing Company, wholly owned by the Council, has a number of loans 
from the Council.  

75. The Capital loan rate is based on the rate prevailing at the time of the advance 
and is fixed for the period of the loan. Three separate loans have been made as 
per the table below. 

 

76. The value of the capital loans was £5,489,398 at the end of March 2023 and as 
the loans are maturity loans the principal outstanding will not reduce annually but 
be repaid or refinanced in one lump upon maturity 40 years after the loan was 

Counterparty Interest 
Rate Start Date End Date Principal O/S 

31/03/2022 Term Annual 
Interest

HHC Ltd - Loan 1 4.48% 28/02/2018 28/02/2058 £784,676 Fixed Maturity Loan £35,153
HHC Ltd - Loan 2 4.84% 12/02/2019 12/02/2059 £344,810 Fixed Maturity Loan £16,689
HHC Ltd - Loan 3 4.84% 13/06/2019 13/06/2059 £4,359,912 Fixed Maturity Loan £211,020

£5,489,398 £262,862

Page 20



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

issued. The interest rates are fixed and were determined in accordance with EU 
rules.  

77. The debt costs (principal and interest) incurred by the Council in making advances 
to the housing company are covered by the interest repayments from the housing 
company. The interest receivable by the Council amounted to £262,862 in 
2022/23. 

78. It should be noted that due to cashflow difficulties related to the Covid-19 
pandemic the Housing Company is a year behind on its interest repayments to the 
Council. The overdue amount owed is £262,862. The late payment of interest 
from the Housing Company will attract additional interest charges.  

Other Issues 

The Economy and Interest Rates 

79. Against a backdrop of stubborn inflationary pressures, the easing of Covid 
restrictions in most developed economies, the Russian invasion of Ukraine, and a 
range of different UK Government policies, it is no surprise that UK interest rates 
have been volatile right across the curve, from Ba
[...]
asures the change in the cost of a 
representative sample of retail goods and services. It was the UK standard for measurement of inflation 
until the UK changed to using the EU standard measure of inflation – Consumer Price Index.  The main 
differences between RPI and CPI is in the way that housing costs are treated and that the former is an 
arithmetical mean whereas the latter is a geometric mean.  RPI is often higher than CPI for these reasons. 
 
SONIA: the Sterling Overnight Index Average.  Generally, a replacement set of indices (for LIBID) for those 
benchmarking their investments.  The benchmarking options include using a forward-looking (term) set 
of reference rates and/or a backward-looking set of reference rates that reflect the investment yield 
curve at the time an investment decision was taken. 
 
TMSS: the annual treasury management strategy statement reports that all local authorities are required 
to submit for approval by the full council before the start of each financial year. 
 
VRP: a voluntary revenue provision to repay debt, in the annual budget, which is additional to the annual 
MRP charge, (see above definition). 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 6 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Non-Domestic Rates (Business Rates) Audit Report 
 
Report By: Matt Hoad 

Group Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the recent audit of Non-
Domestic Rates.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1.  That the Audit Committee accepts the report.

Reasons for Recommendations 

To monitor levels of control within the organisation. 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

                              Summary Report to Audit Committee 

 

Non-Domestic Rates 
 

A copy of the full report is attached for your consideration. 
 

 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

1. Pl
[...]
comment: 
Recommendation noted; However, officers have been engaged in delivery of 
time sensitive Governments response to the Covid 19 pandemic since 2020 
including business grants, extended retail relief and Council Tax hardship fund 
payments reducing capacities to cover other areas of work. 
 
As part of the review of the service, reports and reconciliation processes will 
be introduced into the job roles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Priority2 2 

Responsible Officer Revenues Manager 

P
age 39



  

6 

Hastings Borough Council Business Rates – Draft Report – March 2023 

Unrestricted 

Timescale March 2024 

 
Finding Action 
D: Creditors 
 
Our review found that as of 7th March 2023, the number of accounts in credit and the value across each 
financial year was as follows: 
 

Billing 
Period 

Number of 
Accounts in Credit 

Credit Total 

2005 1 -134.15 
2007 2 -1123.33 
2009 2 -172.32 
2010 3 -2366.91 
2011 7 -3697.63 
2012 4 -5058 
2013 3 -2889.78 
2014 7 -10423.9 
2015 14 -14750.02 
2016 23 -21739.98 
2017 27 -12862.97 
2018 47 -19973.43 
2019 45 -49759.15 
2020 64 -27647.27 
2021 57 -76471.09 
2022 98 -164647.74 

 
We reviewed a sample of 20 accounts in credit and found no action had been taken to either refund or 
transfer the balance to another account on 9 of these accounts.  The date of these credits ranged from 
2016 to 2023.  We were advised that nobody looks at the credit list on a regular basis and we were unable 
to confirm when the credit list was last reviewed.  We were advised that it definitely had not been looked 
at in the last 3 years, but it may have been longer, the reason given was lack of capacity within the team.  

 
 
A process should be developed and appropriately approved which determines 
how often the creditors list will be reviewed and what action should be taken.   
 
Adherence to the process should be monitored to ensure it is complied with.  
 
Management comment: 
Comments noted; However, officers have been engaged in delivery of 
[...]
e identified. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management and control to effectively 
manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Reasonable 
There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified 
which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Substantial 
A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

 

Definition of Corporate Risks   Categorisation of Actions  

Risk Reporting Implications  In addition to the corporate risk assessment it is important that management know how important 
the action is to their service. Each action has been given a priority rating at service level with the 
following definitions: 

High 
Matters that we consider need to be brought to the 
attention of both senior management and the Audit 
Committee. 

 
Priority 1 Findings that are fundamental to the integrity of the service’s business processes 

and require the immediate attention of management. 

Medium 
Matters which should be addressed by management in 
their areas of responsibility. 

 
Priority 2 Important findings that need to be resolved by management. 

Low 
Matters of a minor nature or best practice where some 
improvement can be made. 

 
Priority 3 Finding that requires attention. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 44



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 6 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Cash and Bank Summary Audit Report 
 
Report By: Matt Hoad 

Group Auditor  
  
 
Purpose of Report 

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the recent audit of Cash and 
Bank.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1.  That the Audit Committee accepts the report.

Reasons for Recommendations 

To monitor levels of
[...]
ed the use of the Jade Collections Control Account, in this 
scenario, with the Systems Accountant.  The Systems Accountant has confirmed 
that any service team who receipts cash or cheques should be allocated their own 
control account in order to monitor and reconcile transactions more effectively. 
 

28. Audit have identified an existing control account named as “Aquila House Cashiers 
Income Suspense” (Q2329) which was previously used by the Revenues and 
Benefits team and has not been active since April 2020.  The account currently has 
a nil balance and Audit would therefore recommend future use of this control 
account by Business Support Services.    
 
Recommendation 2 

Chief Accountant to consider the future use of “Aquila House Cashiers 
Income Suspense” (Q2329) as a control account for Business Support 
Services. 
 

Income Received For Parking Season Tickets and Penalty Charge Notices 

29. Although on-street parking is now administered by East Sussex County Council, 
Hastings Borough Council are still responsible for the monitoring and collection of 
income from off-street car parks. This income comprises of season ticket sales, car  
park Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) income and ticket machine sales within the car 
parks. 

Page 62



Hastings Borough Council Audit and Investigations March 2023 
 

Report on the Audit of Cash and Bank 

Page 15 
 

 
30. Season tickets are now obtained online via the Permit-Smarti system.  Payment is 

received via the system’s hosted provider, Imperial, and their payment service 
Adelante.  Season tickets are now retained ‘electronically’ on the Permit-Smarti 
system and there is no longer any blank ticket stock.  There are a small number of 
season ticket holders who are awaiting transfer onto the new online system and this 
will be completed by September 2023. 
 

31. The audit found that there is no reconciliation of season tickets issued, according to 
the Permit-Smarti/Adelante system, against season ticket actu
[...]
ees can be paid by debit/credit card via the telephone (handled at the 
Contact Centre), internet and also by cheque.  Where payment is made by 
debit/credit card via the telephone, a control total is posted to the Paye.Net Income 
Control Account (Q2413).  For debit/credit card payments received online, a control 
entry is made to the TouchTone Income Control Account (Q2466).  Payments by 
cheque are received and entered onto Income Manager by Business Support 
Services.  A control entry is posted to the Jade Income Control Account (Q2380). 
 

Service Areas Without Income Manager Access 

63. The audit has confirmed that procedures are in place to ensure cash takings are 
either collected by the independent cash collectors or passed to Business Support 
for recording on Income Manager and storage prior to collection. 
 

64. Staff roles, responsibilities and cash handling procedures are clearly outlined in the 
Council’s Cash Handling Policy, which was developed in 2022.  The cash handling 
policy includes a section which states that cash and card receipts should be  

Page 68



Hastings Borough Council Audit and Investigations March 2023 
 

Report on the Audit of Cash and Bank 

Page 21 
 

 
recorded daily.  The audit has confirmed that not all service areas are recording 
their takings daily and therefore recommend that staff are reminded of this 
important task. 
 
Recommendation 5 

Chief Accountant to ensure that all staff are reminded of the Council’s Cash 
Handling Policy and the need to record takings on a daily basis.  
 
 

65. The audit has also identified that this policy is not yet displayed on the intranet and 
therefore recommend that this document is made available as soon as possible. 
 
Recommendation 6 

Chief Accountant to ensure that the Council’s Cash Handling Policy is 
displayed on the intranet. 
 

Pay and Display Car Parking Machines 

66. The Council currently have 32 car parking machines at 15 locations throughout the 
Borough.  Cash
[...]
ndix A: Terms of Reference 

 

Audit Objectives 

To review the internal controls governing Income, processes and systems  
To ensure the adequacy and propriety of operational arrangements  

Audit Scope 

The audit will review systems and processes from the receipt of the income to the 
reconciliation of income received to control accounts within the council and to the Main 
Accounting System. 
 
The audit will examine: 
 

 Income receipt 
 Income monitoring 
 Bank Reconciliation processes 
 Procedures  
 Clearance of suspense accounts 

Approach 

 Discussions will be held with relevant officers 
 Progress in implementing the recommendations of previous audit reports will be 

ascertained 
 Testing will be based on the CIPFA System Based Auditing Control checklist for the 

assessment of key controls. 
 Records will be examined 
 Substantive testing will be targeted on any areas of apparent weakness 
 The results will be discussed with the Chief Accountant prior to the issue of the draft 

report 
 

Staffing and Supervision 

The audit team will consist of 
 
Auditor   Matt Hoad    Group Auditor 
Review and Report  Tom Davies    Chief Auditor 

Reporting 
 

 A consultation draft of the report will be issued to the Chief Accountant and Chief 
Finance Officer.    
 

 The final report will be issued to all of the above, the Chief Executive and Grant 
Thornton LLP.  

 
 A Summary Report will be issued to the Audit Committee. 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting 16/03/23
	Minutes

	5 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2022/23
	Introduction
	Capital Expenditure and Financing 2022/23
	Overall Borrowing Need (Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)

	Treasury Position as at 31 March 2023
	The Strategy for 2022/23
	Borrowing Rates in 2022/23
	Borrowing Outturn for 2022/23
	Borrowing strategy and control of interest rate risk
	Borrowing in advance of need
	Debt Rescheduling
	50.	The Council has examined in the past the potential for making premature debt repayments in order to reduce borrowing costs as well as reducing counterparty risk by reducing investment balances.
	Compliance with Treasury Limits
	Investment Rates in 2022/23
	Investment Strategy
	Other Issues
	Financial Implications
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - Prudential Indicators
	Appendix 2 - Capital Expenditure Financing in 2022/23


	6 Non-Domestic Rates Audit Report
	Summary Report to Audit Committee
	Non-Domestic Rates

	Timetable of Next Steps
	Non-Domestic Rates 2022-23 - Final Audit Report

	7 Cash & Bank Summary Audit Report
	Summary Reports
	Report to Audit Committee
	Audit Conclusion
	Overall Audit Assessment: B – Satisfactory
	Management Response


	Timetable of Next Steps
	Cash and Bank Audit Report 2022-23 - Final




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Foster (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Collins, Marlow-
Eastwood and Sinden 
 
 

 
179. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
180. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Webb All items Personal – Is an East 

Sussex County 
Councillor 

Cllr Marlow-Eastwood All items Personal – Is an East 
Sussex County 
Councillor 

  
 
181. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 16/03/23  
 
The Chair thanked the outgoing Chair and Vice Chair for their work on the Audit 
committee.  
  
Councillors asked regarding information being shared with the external auditors. 
The Chief Finance Officer answered that a member of staff has now been employed 
and will be able to respond to the external auditors’ questions, 
  
Councillors asked if the audit rating has improved after it dropped as covid had an 
impact on staff. The Chief Finance Officer answered the Finance team are in 
consultation for a restructure and that training has taken place that should avoid 
duplicate payments being made. 
  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
182. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
183. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2022/23  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that this report provides the opportunity 
for the Audit Committee to scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

performance of the last financial year. For the current financial year there will be a 
quarter one and three monitoring report, ensuring that there's quarterly monitoring of 
treasury management activities throughout the year for Members.  
Capital expenditure of £9.661m occurred, of which £5.884m was financed by grants 
and £3.777m was financed via capital receipts. No expenditure was financed by 
borrowing. The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) has decreased over the 
year as the money put aside to repay debt (MRP) was greater than the unfinanced 
capital borrowing, IE capital expenditure, which is 0 and we had forecast that an 
increase. Capital expenditure was less than budgeted and due to the availability of 
Capital Receipts. No further borrowing was undertaken.  
There is £71.1 m of debt for the year, not all of this was external debt £65.4 million 
was external debt borrowed from the PWLB at fixed rates, but £5.679 million is what is 
termed ‘internal borrowing’, and this is essentially borrowing from our own reserves 
and cash flow position. The Treasury position at the end of the year shows there is 
almost £37.5m in investments and this was split between internal and external, and it 
also details the 22 individual loans we have with the public Works Loans Board 
making up the £65.4 m of external debt and the average interest rate on that debt is 
2.81%. At the end of the year £32.8 million invested with financial institutions at 
varying different rates, with all the significant investments at a rate of 4.125%. We 
have divested our investment from Barclays Bank that we did have £5 million there 
and now we just have £23.00 left in that account, and we'll be soon closing it.  
The Hastings Housing Company at the housing company is behind on its interest 
payments. It is one year behind and therefore owes £262,000 and the late payment of 
this interest will attract additional interest charges. 
  
Councillors asked what are the risks of having to borrow at a higher rate? 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that treasury advisors would advise to 
borrow short term. Two years or three years and after which hopefully rates will have 
reduced, and we would then look to lock the borrowing in at a longer rate of say 30 or 
40 years. 
  
Councillors asked regarding the payments not received form the Hastings Housing 
Company. The Chief Finance Officer explained the day-to-day management is by a 
third party and after covid they come into difficulties have been unable to pay the 
Council. 
  
Councillors asked regarding rising interest rate. The Chief Finance Officer explained 
that higher interest rates can be a positive and assist with greater returns on our 
investments. If the rates continue to rise, then we are advised not to borrow. 
  
Councillors asked is there a case to postpone Capital investments. The Chief Finance 
officer explained that a Capital program report will be coming forward with some 
recommendations of what can be delayed.  
  
  
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

  
Reasons  

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2022/23. 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
  
  
 
184. NON-DOMESTIC RATES AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Audit Committee of the key findings from the 
recent audit of Non-Domestic Rates. The positive of the report is that there are no red 
items highlighted. A lot of extra additional has been completed at short notice by the 
Revenue and Benefits team and The Chief Finance Officer gave thanks to them. 
There are several amber items and officers will need to go away and respond to and 
make sure that they've actioned the recommendations. There are a number of areas 
that have been identified, from a resourcing point of view in need of support, and staff 
have highlighted those two that the Revenue and Benefits Manager. 
Mark Winton from Orbis (Chief internal Auditor) introduced himself to the committee 
and explained there will be a briefing with members in the coming weeks. 
  
The Chair highlighted the lack of Policies and Procedures in place. A timescale of the 
review of the Policies needs to put in place and an update on progress brought to a 
future meeting. Mark Winton explained he will do some follow up but there maybe 
some issues with the accuracy of the report. The Policies and Procedures are 
historical and need updating. 
  
Councillors asked about the staff in the Revenues and Benefits team. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained extra training will be provided. The restructure has not been 
completed and a follow up report will be brought to a future meeting. 
  
Councillors asked how many of the recommendations from this audit which completed 
in March have been actioned. The Chief Finance Officer answered that a follow up 
report will be bought to a future meeting and will ask for comments from the Revenue 
and Benefits manager. 
  
Councillors asked why the number of accounts in credit has spiralled from 76k to 
164k. The Chief finance Officer explained this is an area that need addressing and will 
request a response from the Revenues and Benefits Manager. There should be a 
2023 figure available by the next meeting. 
  
Action: An update report with feedback from the Revenue and Benefits Manager to be 
brought to future meeting and Internal Auditor to update later in the year. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

Reasons  

To monitor levels of control within the organisation. 
  
  
 
185. CASH & BANK SUMMARY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Audit Committee of the key findings from the 
recent audit of Cash and Bank. The overall rating is satisfactory but moving forward 
we shall look to achieve a higher standard. 
  
The Chair noted how there are five high actions, but the report is satisfactory. It was 
asked if the two high actions will meet their June target. The Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer explained there has been staff shortages. There has been new member of staff 
join the team and has a strong background working at a senior level in internal audit. 
They have reviewed the cash handling policy and the petty cash policy and new 
revised versions agreed. 
  
Councillors asked regarding the Parking cash collection contract. The Chief Finance 
Officer explained he will review this and update at the next meeting. It was asked what 
the level of discrepancy is. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained it’s in the low 
thousands. 
  
Action: Report in August on High priority recommendations and in September on 
Medium priority recommendations 
  

RESOLVED (unanimously)  

That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 

Reasons  

To monitor levels of control within the organisation 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.16 pm) 
 


